resulted in an overstatement in net cash provided by operating activities and an understatement in net cash provided by

investing activities of $16.6 mill ion and $12.6 mill ion for the years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. These
errors were partially offset by the cash flow impacts of the work order review noted above.

Finally, the Company has corrected other immaterial adjustments . A cumulative adjustment of $0.5 mill ion (net of income

taxes) was recorded, of which $0.7 was recorded as an increase to opening retained earnings (as of March 31, 2013) and
$2.4 mill ion was recorded as a decrease to net income for the year ended March 31, 2015 and $2.2 mill ion was recorded as
an increase to net income for the year ended March 31, 2014.

Massachusetts Electric Company 2016   19

The following table shows the amounts previously reported as restated:

(1)

 During 2016, the Company early adopted ASU 2015-17 “Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes”  retrospectively (as discussed in Note

10, “Income Taxes”). This change in policy resulted in reclassification of balances reported at March 31, 2015.

As Previously

Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Income March 2015 March 2015

Operating revenues 2,586,622$   (2,417)$   2,584,205$

Total operating expenses 2,491,327   4,814   2,496,141

Operating income 95,295   (7,231)   88,064

Total other deductions, net (29,506)   (9,507)   (39,013)

Income before income taxes 65,789   (16,738)   49,051

Income tax expense 23,127   (6,729)   16,398

Net income 42,662   (10,009)   32,653

Statement of Income March 2014 March 2014

Operating revenues 2,352,062$   1,949$   2,354,011$

Total operating expenses 2,274,822   1,360   2,276,182

Operating income 77,240   589   77,829

Income before income taxes 27,766   589   28,355

Income tax expense 11,689   237   11,926

Net income 16,077   352   16,429

Statement of Cash Flows March 2015 March 2015

Net cash provided by operating activities 48,143$   9,616$   57,759$

Net cash used in investing activities (93,845)   (9,616)   (103,461)

Statement of Cash Flows March 2014 March 2014

Net cash provided by operating activities 82,282$   12,695$   94,977$

Net cash used in investing activities (437,619)   (12,695)   (450,314)

As Previously

Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

Balance Sheet March 2015 March 2015

Property, plant, and equipment, net 2,683,179$   (10,330)$   2,672,849$

Total other non-current assets 1,695,235   (13,743)   1,681,492

Total current l iabilities 1,129,333   (780)   1,128,553

Total other non-current l iabilities 1,335,247   (11,873)   1,323,374

Retained Earnings

March 31, 2015 452,116   (11,420)   440,696

March 31, 2014 409,554   (1,411)   408,143

March 31, 2013 393,577   (1,763)   391,814

Shareholders' equity

March 31, 2015 2,212,461   (11,420)   2,201,041

March 31, 2014 2,035,024   (1,411)   2,033,613

March 31, 2013 2,018,959   (1,763)   2,017,196

(in thousands of dollars)

(in thousands of dollars)

20   Massachusetts Electric Company 2016

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table presents
the regulatory assets and regulatory l iabilities recorded in the accompanying balance sheets.

 2016 2015

Regulatory assets

Current:

Energy efficiency 59,431$   54,794$

Rate adjustment mechanisms 50,322   8,538